

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

-----♦-----

HERBERT TRAVER,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent,

-----♦-----

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court**

-----♦-----

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

-----♦-----

Paul P. Ackourey Esq.

*Counsel of Record*

Attorney ID No.: PA-38506

Ackourey & Turel, P.C.

9 Marion Street

Tunkhannock, PA 18657

Ackoureyandturel@gmail.com

570-836-3600

*Attorney for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Questions Presented.....	i
II.	Table Of Authorities.....	iv
III.	List Of Prior Court Proceedings.....	v
IV.	Petition For Writ of Certiorari.....	1
V.	Opinions Below.....	1
VI.	Jurisdiction.....	3
VII.	Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	3
VIII.	Statement of The Case.....	5
IX.	Reasons For Granting the Writ.....	13
X.	Conclusion.....	18
XI.	Supplemental Appendix	
	a. Order of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Denying Petition for Allowance of Appeal (Jun. 27, 2022).....	1a
	b. Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (Jan. 06, 2022).....	2a
	c. <i>Sealed</i> Opinion (Apr. 16, 2021) and Order of the Trial Court (Mar. 11, 2021).....	35a
	d. Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (Jul. 21, 2020).....	52a
	e. Opinion and Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania (May 20, 2020).....	65a

f. *Sealed* Opinion (Oct. 10, 2019) and Order  
of the Trial Court (Oct. 10, 2019).....80a

## II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. §1257(a).....	3
-------------------------	---

### CASES:

<u>Arizona v. Washington</u> ,	
434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	14

<u>Berger v. United States</u> ,	
295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	15

<u>Oregon v. Kennedy</u> ,	
456 U.S. 667 (1982).....	16, 17, 18

<u>United States v. Dinitz</u> ,	
424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	13, 14, 15

<u>United States v. Figueroa</u> ,	
900 F.2d 1211 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	15

<u>United States v. O'Connell</u> ,	
841 F.2d 1408 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	15

### U.S. CONSTITUTION:

Amendment V.....	2, 3, 4, 8, 18
Amendment XIV.....	2, 4, 5, 8, 18

### III. LIST OF PRIOR COURT PROCEEDINGS

1. On June 27, 2022, the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania issued an Order denying the Defendant's Petition for Allowance of Appeal. Said Order is found in Commonwealth v. Traver filed to No. 49 MAL 2022. (Pet.App. 1a).
2. On January 6, 2022 the Superior Court of Pennsylvania issued a Panel Decision in Commonwealth v. Traver, filed to No. 382 MDA-2021. In said Opinion, the denial of Petitioner's Motion to Bar Re-trial on the grounds of double jeopardy was affirmed. (Pet.App. 2a).
3. On April 16, 2021 the trial court (Court of Common Pleas of the 44<sup>th</sup> Judicial District,

Wyoming County Branch, Pa.) issued an Opinion and Order (order dated March 11, 2021) after remand with instructions from the Superior Court. In said Opinion, the trial court denied Defendant's Motion to Bar Re-Trial on the grounds of double jeopardy. (Pet.App. 35a).
